

UNEDITED

The Statute Law Amendment Act

being

Chapter 55 of *The Revised Statutes of Saskatchewan, 1988-89*
(Assented to June 29, 1988).

NOTE:

This consolidation is not official. Amendments have been incorporated for convenience of reference and the original statutes and regulations should be consulted for all purposes of interpretation and application of the law. In order to preserve the integrity of the original statutes and regulations, errors that may have appeared are reproduced in this consolidation.

Table of Contents

1	Short title	18	R.S.S. 1978, c.L-19
2	S.S. 1986, c.A-28.1, section 7 amended	19	S.S. 1979, c.M-11.2, section 7 amended
3	R.S.S. 1978, c.A-35, section 68 amended	20	S.S. 1979, c.M-12.1, section 11 amended
4	R.S.S. 1978, c.C-4, section 54 amended	21	R.S.S. 1978, c.M-15, section 9 amended
5	S.S. 1986, c.C-7.1, section 20 amended	22	R.S.S. 1978, c.M-30, section 17 amended
6	S.S. 1983-84, c.D-22.3, section 10 amended	23	S.S. 1983, c.N-5.1
7	R.S.S. 1978, c.D-26, Schedule amended	24	R.S.S. 1978, c.O-1, section 2 amended
8	R.S.S. 1978, c.E-3, section 3 amended	25	R.S.S. 1978, c.P-46, section 16 amended
9	S.S. 1983, c.E-10.1, section 2 amended	26	S.S. 1983, c.R-22.01, section 42 amended
10	S.S. 1983, c.F-13.3, section 34 amended	27	R.S.S. 1978, c.R-26
11	S.S. 1979-80, c.F-15.01, section 33 amended	28	R.S.S. 1978, c.S-16, section 35 amended
12	R.S.S. 1978, c.F-19, section 21 amended	29	R.S.S. 1978, c.S-29, section 2 amended
13	R.S.S. 1978 (Supp.), c.H-2.1, section 20 amended	30	R.S.S. 1978, c.T-15, section 33.1 amended
14	S.S. 1979-80, c.H-2.2, section 3 amended	31	R.S.S. 1978, c.U-5, section 62 amended
15	S.S. 1986, c.L-0.2, section 9 amended	32	R.S.S. 1978, c.V-7, section 10 amended
16	R.S.S. 1978, c.L-5, section 196 amended	33	S.S. 1983-84, c.W-4.1
17	R.S.S. 1978, c.L-16	34	Coming into force

CHAPTER 55

An Act to amend The Statute Law

(Assented to June 29, 1988)

Short title

1 This Act may be cited as *The Statute Law Amendment Act, 1988*.

1988-89, c.55, s.1.

S.S. 1986, c.A-28.1, section 7 amended

2 Subsection 7(2) of *The Assessment Management Agency Act* is amended by striking out “and SSTA fails” and substituting “or SSTA fail”.

1988-89, c.55, s.2.

R.S.S. 1978, c.A-35, section 68 amended

3 Subsection 68(1) of *The Automobile Accident Insurance Act* is amended by adding “in” after “specified”.

1988-89, c.55, s.3.

R.S.S. 1978, c.C-4, section 54 amended

4 Clause 54(3) (a) of *The Cemeteries Act* is amended by striking out “given” and substituting “give”.

1988-89, c.55, s.4.

S.S. 1986, c.C-7.1, section 20 amended

5 Subsection 20(4) of *The Chartered Accountants Act, 1986* is amended by striking out “33(4) (c)” and substituting “33(6) (c)”.

1988-89, c.55, s.5.

S.S. 1983-84, c.D-22.3, section 10 amended

6 Subsection 10(2) of *The Department of Science and Technology Act* is amended by striking out “minster” and substituting “minister”.

1988-89, c.55, s.6.

R.S.S. 1978, c.D-26, Schedule amended

7 Form C of the Schedule to *The Deserted Spouses’ and Children’s Maintenance Act* is amended by adding “)” after “(name of parent)” where it appears for the last time.

1988-89, c.55, s.7.

R.S.S. 1978, c.E-3, section 3 amended

8 Subclause 3(1) (e.1) (iii) of *The Education and Health Tax Act* is amended by striking out “regulation” and substituting “regulations”.

1988-89, c.55, s.8.

S.S. 1983, c.E-10.1, section 2 amended

9 Clause 2(i) of *The Environmental Assessment Act* is amended by adding “, 1984 after “*The Urban Municipality Act*”.

1988-89, c.55, s.9.

S.S. 1983, c.F-13.3, section 34 amended

10 Clause 34(1) (a) of *The Financial Administration Act* is amended by striking out “requisition” and substituting “requisition”.

1988-89, c.55, s.10.

S.S. 1979-80, c.F-15.01, section 33 amended

11 Section 33 of *The Fire Prevention Act, 1980* is amended by adding “, 1984” after “*The Urban Municipality Act*”.

1988-89, c.55, s.11.

R.S.S. 1978, c.F-19, section 21 amended

12 Section 21 of *The Forest Act* is amended by striking out “applicanton” and substituting “application”.

1988-89, c.55, s.12.

R.S.S. 1978 (Supp.), c.H-2.1, section 20 amended

13 Clause 20(8) (c) of *The Heritage Fund (Saskatchewan) Act* is amended by striking out “non-renewal” and substituting “non-renewable”.

1988-89, c.55, s.13.

S.S. 1979-80, c.H-2.2, section 3 amended

14 Subsection 3(1) of *The Heritage Property Act* is amended by striking out “*The Provincial Parks, Protected Areas, Recreation Sites and Antiquities Act*”:

(a) in clause (b); and

(b) in clause (d);

and in each case substituting “*The Parks Act*”.

1988-89, c.55, s.14.

S.S. 1986, c.L-0.2, section 9 amended

15 Clause 9 (2) (b) of *The Labour-sponsored Venture Capital Corporations Act* is amended by striking out “eligibles” and substituting “eligible”.

1988-89, c.55, s.15.

R.S.S. 1978, c.L-5, section 196 amended

16 Subsection 196(1) of *The Land Titles Act* is amended by striking out “Action” and substituting “action”.

1988-89, c.55, s.16.

R.S.S. 1978, c.L-16

17(1) The Schedule to *The Limitation of Civil Rights Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Form A amended

(2) Item 3 of Part I of Form A is amended:

(a) by striking out “district court” in clause (a) and substituting “Court of Queen’s Bench”; and

(b) by striking out “clerk of the district court”:

(i) in clause (b); and

(ii) in clause (c);

and in each case substituting “registrar of the Court of Queen’s Bench”.

Form C amended

(3) Item 5 of Part I of Form C is amended:

(a) by striking out “district court” in clause (a) and substituting “Court of Queen’s Bench”; and

(b) by striking out “clerk of the district court”:

(i) in clause (b); and

(ii) in clause (c);

and in each case substituting “registrar of the Court of Queen’s Bench”.

1988-89, c.55, s.17.

R.S.S. 1978, c.L-19

18(1) *The Liquor Board Superannuation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 33 amended

(2) Subsection 33(5) is amended by striking out “benefit” and substituting “benefit”.

Section 55 amended

(3) Section 55 is amended by striking out “(*Accident Fund Act*)”:

(a) in subsection (1); and

(b) in subsection (2);

and in each case substituting “Act, 1979”.

1988-89, c.55, s.18.

S.S. 1979, c.M-11.2, section 7 amended

19 Clause 7(n) of *The Members of the Legislative Assembly Conflict of Interest Act* is amended by striking out “*The Provincial Parks, Protected Areas, Recreation Sites and Antiquities Act*” and substituting “*The Parks Act*”.

1988-89, c.55, s.19.

S.S. 1979, c.M-12.1, section 11 amended

20 Section 11 of *The Members of the Legislative Assembly Superannuation Act*, 1979 is amended:

- (a) by adding “and” after clause (1) (b); and
- (b) by adding “be” after “to” in clause (1.1) (b).

1988-89, c.55, s.20.

R.S.S. 1978, c.M-15, section 9 amended

21 Section 9 of *The Milk Control Act* is amended by striking out “to to” and substituting “to”.

1988-89, c.55, s.21.

R.S.S. 1978, c.M-30, section 17 amended

22 Section 17 of *The Municipality Improvements Assistance (Saskatchewan) Act* is amended by adding “, 1984” after “Urban Municipality Act”.

1988-89, c.55, s.22.

S.S. 1983, c.N-5.1

23(1) *The Northern Municipalities Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 12 amended

(2) Section 12 is amended by striking out “shall call” and substituting “to call”.

Section 244 amended

(3) Subsection 244(1) is amended:

- (a) by striking out “improvements is” and substituting “improvements are”; and
- (b) by striking out “on which it is or was situated” and substituting “on which those improvements are or were situated”.

1988-89, c.55, s.23.

R.S.S. 1978, c.O-1, section 2 amended

24 Clause 2(o) of *The Occupational Health and Safety Act* is amended by adding “, 1981” after “Act”.

1988-89, c.55, s.24.

R.S.S. 1978, c.P-46, section 16 amended

25 Clause 16(c) of *The Public Works Act* is amended by striking out “contruction” and substituting “construction”.

1988-89, c.55, s.25.

S.S. 1983, c.R-22.01, section 42 amended

26 Subsection 42(1) of *The Revenue and Financial Services Act* is amended by striking out “member” and substituting “minister”.

1988-89, c.55, s.26.

R.S.S. 1978, c.R-26

27(1) *The Rural Municipality Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 154 amended

(2) Section 154 is amended by striking out “municipalilty” and substituting “municipality”.

Section 275 amended

(3) Subsection 275(3) is amended by striking out “Saskatchewan Assessment Commission” and substituting “appeal board”.

Section 292 amended

(4) Subsection 292(1) is amended by striking out “commission” and substituting “appeal board”.

Section 297 amended

(5) Subsection 297(2) is amended by striking out “by order” and substituting “order”.

Section 304 amended

(6) Clause 304(a) is amended by striking out “confirmed by” and substituting “confirmed”.

Form 12 amended

(7) Form 12 of the Schedule is amended by striking out “place” and substituting “placing”.

Form 20 amended

(8) Form 20 of the Schedule is amended by adding “my” before “knowledge”.

Form 24 amended

(9) Item 1 of Form 24 of the Schedule is amended by adding “)” before “;”.

1988-89, c.55, s.27.

R.S.S. 1978, c.S-16, section 35 amended

28 Subsection 35(2) of *The Saskatchewan Evidence Act* is amended by striking out “Wives” and substituting “Spouses”.

1988-89, c.55, s.28.

R.S.S. 1978, c.S-29, section 2 amended

29 Clause 2(1) of *The Saskatchewan Medical Care Insurance Act* is amended by adding “, 1985” after “Act”.

1988-89, c.55, s.29.

R.S.S. 1978, c.T-15, section 33.1 amended

30 Subsection 33.1 (3) of *The Tobacco Tax Act* is amended:

- (a) by striking out “subsection (1)” and substituting “subsection (2)”; and
- (b) by striking out “and any” and substituting “any”.

1988-89, c.55, s.30.

R.S.S. 1978, c.U-5, section 62 amended

31 Subsection 62(0 (i) of *The University of Regina Act* is amended by striking out “university” and substituting “university”.

1988-89, c.55, s.31.

R.S.S. 1978, c.V-7, section 10 amended

32 Subsection 10(3) of *The Vital Statistics Act* is amended by adding “is” after “there”.

1988-89, c.55, s.32.

S.S. 1983-84, c.W-4.1

33(1) *The Water Corporation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 11 amended

(2) Clause 11(3) (d) is amended by striking out “proved” and substituting “provided”.

Section 14 amended

(3) Clause 14(1) (a) is amended by adding “, 1984” after “Urban Municipality Act”.

Section 137 amended

(4) Subsection 37(2) is amended by adding “, 1984” after “Municipality Act”.

Section 57 amended

(5) Subsection 57(2) is amended by striking out “obligation” and substituting “objection”.

1988-89, c.55, s.33.

Coming into force

34(1) Subject to subsections (2) and (3), this Act comes into force on the day of assent.

(2) Subject to subsection (3) and where this Act is assented to before *The Government Organization Consequential Amendment Act* comes into force, this Act comes into force on the day that *The Government Organization Consequential Amendment Act* comes into force.

(3) Section 15 comes into force on the day on which section 9 of *The Labour-sponsored Venture Capital Corporations Act* comes into force.

1988-89, c.55, s.34.